

BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: JANUARY 14, 2025

PROJECT: Street Rehab – West BLVD (Flormann to Saint Patrick)
Project No. 2817 / CIP No. 50549.24G

RECOMMENDATION: Award Total Bid in the amount of \$542,359.00 to Western Construction, Inc. at the January 21, 2025 Council Meeting.

BIDDERS' SUMMARY

<u>CONTRACTORS</u>	<u>TOTAL BID</u>
Western Construction, Inc.	\$542,359.00
Dakota Asphalt, LLC.	\$549,051.00
J&J Asphalt, Co.	\$552,180.65
Tru-Form Construction, Inc.	\$600,279.00
Simon Contractors of SD, Inc.	\$625,856.00

City staff recommends awarding this project to Western Construction, Inc. for the total bid amount of \$542,359.00 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	CIP - STREETS
ADVERTISING AUTHORITY	\$600,000.00	\$600,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$621,000.00	621,000.00

APPROPRIATION DATA:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	CIP - STREETS
COST CENTER		8910
LINE ITEM		4370
FUNDING CENTER		505
BID AMOUNT	\$542,359.00	\$542,359.00

PROJECT MANAGER: Jacob Lauer
Jacob Lauer, EIT
City of Rapid City

DATE: 1/15/2025

PROJECT MANAGER: Sara Odden
Sara Odden, PE
City of Rapid City

DATE: 1/15/2025

PROJECT NAME: STREET REHAB - WEST BLVD (FLORMANN TO SAINT PATRICK)
PROJECT NUMBER: 2817 / CIP 50549.24G
LET DATE: JANUARY 14, 2025
LOW BID AMOUNT: \$542,359.00

ITEM NO.	STD. BID ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	QTY (EST)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC.		DAKOTA ASPHALT, LLC.		J&J ASPHALT, CO.		TRU-FORM CONSTRUCTION, INC.		SIMON CONTRACTORS OF SD, INC.	
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1		Mobilization	LS	1.0	\$48,317.50	\$48,317.50	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
2		Incidental	LS	1.0	\$21,642.00	\$21,642.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$24,600.00	\$24,600.00
3		Traffic Control	LS	1.0	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$8,130.00	\$8,130.00	\$8,250.00	\$8,250.00
4		Traffic Control Plan	LS	1.0	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,432.00	\$1,432.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
5		Flagging	HR	100.0	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$58.00	\$5,800.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$42.00	\$4,200.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00
6		Construction Staking	LS	1.0	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,811.00	\$7,811.00	\$7,250.00	\$7,250.00
7		AASHTO T-180 (Modified Proctor)	EA	3.0	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$285.00	\$855.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$290.00	\$870.00	\$255.00	\$765.00
8		Unclassified Excavation	CY	630.0	\$40.00	\$25,200.00	\$31.00	\$19,530.00	\$45.00	\$28,350.00	\$45.00	\$28,350.00	\$46.00	\$28,980.00	\$66.00	\$41,580.00
9		Undercut	CY	1359.0	\$20.00	\$27,180.00	\$24.00	\$32,616.00	\$23.00	\$31,257.00	\$30.00	\$40,770.00	\$30.00	\$40,770.00	\$25.50	\$34,654.50
10		Remove AC Pavement	SY	4319.0	\$10.00	\$43,190.00	\$7.00	\$30,233.00	\$7.00	\$30,233.00	\$7.00	\$30,233.00	\$9.00	\$38,871.00	\$7.00	\$30,233.00
11		Remove PCC Drain Pan	SY	23.0	\$65.00	\$1,495.00	\$93.00	\$2,139.00	\$50.00	\$1,150.00	\$30.00	\$690.00	\$45.00	\$1,035.00	\$51.50	\$1,184.50
12		Remove Concrete Sidewalk	SF	687.0	\$3.50	\$2,404.50	\$5.00	\$3,435.00	\$3.00	\$2,061.00	\$3.00	\$2,061.00	\$4.00	\$2,748.00	\$4.25	\$2,919.75
13		Remove Curb and Gutter	LF	276.0	\$35.00	\$9,660.00	\$24.00	\$6,624.00	\$20.00	\$5,520.00	\$10.00	\$2,760.00	\$15.00	\$4,140.00	\$24.00	\$6,624.00
14		Remove and Replace Type S Inlet Throat	LF	11.0	\$400.00	\$4,400.00	\$370.00	\$4,070.00	\$250.00	\$2,750.00	\$216.00	\$2,376.00	\$275.00	\$3,025.00	\$270.00	\$2,970.00
15		Inlet Protection Device	EA	4.0	\$135.00	\$540.00	\$325.00	\$1,300.00	\$180.00	\$720.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$135.00	\$540.00	\$285.00	\$1,140.00
16		Gravel Filter Sock	LF	120.0	\$8.00	\$960.00	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$13.75	\$1,650.00
17		12" Sediment Control Wattle	LF	87.0	\$6.00	\$522.00	\$6.00	\$522.00	\$15.00	\$1,305.00	\$5.00	\$435.00	\$5.00	\$435.00	\$5.75	\$500.25
18		Base Course	T	1242.0	\$40.00	\$49,680.00	\$54.00	\$67,068.00	\$50.00	\$62,100.00	\$42.00	\$52,164.00	\$50.00	\$62,100.00	\$54.50	\$67,689.00
19		Asphalt Patch, PG64-28, Class E Type 1	T	13.0	\$500.00	\$6,500.00	\$313.00	\$4,069.00	\$300.00	\$3,900.00	\$180.00	\$2,340.00	\$379.00	\$4,927.00	\$357.00	\$4,641.00
20		Asphalt, PG64-28, Class E Type 1	T	1445.0	\$150.00	\$216,750.00	\$113.00	\$163,285.00	\$130.00	\$187,850.00	\$130.00	\$187,850.00	\$137.00	\$197,965.00	\$125.00	\$180,625.00
21		Geogrid	SY	200.0	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$11.00	\$2,200.00	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$6.50	\$1,300.00	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.40	\$1,080.00
22		Concrete Drain Pan, 6" Reinforced	SY	23.0	\$175.00	\$4,025.00	\$195.00	\$4,485.00	\$150.00	\$3,450.00	\$165.25	\$3,800.75	\$144.00	\$3,312.00	\$175.00	\$4,025.00
23		Curb and Gutter	LF	276.0	\$80.00	\$22,080.00	\$95.00	\$26,220.00	\$80.00	\$22,080.00	\$81.00	\$22,356.00	\$50.00	\$13,800.00	\$86.00	\$23,736.00
24		Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Nonreinforced	SF	687.0	\$17.00	\$11,679.00	\$19.00	\$13,053.00	\$15.00	\$10,305.00	\$16.20	\$11,129.40	\$15.00	\$10,305.00	\$19.50	\$13,396.50
25		Detectable Warning Surface	SF	20.0	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$97.00	\$1,940.00	\$65.00	\$1,300.00	\$81.00	\$1,620.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$86.00	\$1,720.00

26	4" Under-Drain Pipe	LF	4625.0	\$15.00	\$69,375.00	\$15.00	\$69,375.00	\$14.00	\$64,750.00	\$18.50	\$85,562.50	\$15.00	\$69,375.00	\$19.50	\$90,187.50
27	Under-Drain Clean Out	EA	12.0	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$395.00	\$4,740.00	\$900.00	\$10,800.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$600.00	\$7,200.00	\$650.00	\$7,800.00
28	Connect Under-Drain to Existing Inlet	EA	4.0	\$900.00	\$3,600.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$520.00	\$2,080.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00
29	Route and Seal	LF	1020.0	\$10.00	\$10,200.00	\$15.00	\$15,300.00	\$3.00	\$3,060.00	\$1.65	\$1,683.00	\$10.00	\$10,200.00	\$13.75	\$14,025.00
30	Concrete Test Set	EA	4.0	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$320.00	\$1,280.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$252.00	\$1,008.00	\$355.00	\$1,420.00
31	Adjust Manhole Frame and Cover	EA	3.0	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$5,700.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$480.00	\$1,440.00
32	Adjust Water Valve Box	EA	1.0	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
33	Construction Entrance	EA	5.0	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$17,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$1,750.00	\$8,750.00
TOTAL						\$621,000.00		\$542,359.00		\$549,051.00		\$552,180.65		\$600,279.00	\$625,856.00

CITY OF RAPID CITY

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this is a true tabulation of bids received for this project.

Jacob Lauer 1/15/2025
 Jacob Lauer, EIT Date
 Project Manager

CITY OF RAPID CITY

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this is a true tabulation of bids received for this project.

Sara Odden 1/15/2025
 Sara Odden, PE Date
 Project Manager